Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council
27 July 2022

Wednesday, 3 August 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 O0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any registerable
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda
and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for
the grant of a new Premises Licence.

4. Allards 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR 9 -56
To give consideration to an application for the grant of a new Premises
Licence in respect of Allards, 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25
9TR.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Lisa Ferasin
Councillor John O'Shea



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
attend as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to
clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited
to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to
object to the application or notice (as applicable).

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Responsible Authorities.

Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address
the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they
have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object t
[...]
licensing objective(s) they relate to. The notification of
decision will include information on a party’s right to appeal against the Committee’s
decision.

Page 5



General Matters

1.

Expectations on parties

The Licensing Authority expects all parties to a hearing to endeavour to address any
issues openly and to work towards an amicable resolution, if at all possible, prior to
the hearing taking place.

All parties will be expected to:

(i) demonstrate which of the four licensing objectives are addressed in relation to
each of the issues they wish to raise at the hearing; and

(i) draw to the Committee’s attention any relevant aspects of the National Guidance
or local Statement of Licensing Policy which they also consider are particularly
relevant to the Committee’s consideration of the issues the party(ies) has/have
raised.

Agreement that a hearing is unnecessary

A Licensing Authority can dispense with holding a hearing if all persons concerned
(applicants and parties raising a representation) give notice to the Licensing Authority
prior to the hearing date that they consider it unnecessary.

Where all such persons have given such notice, and the Licensing Authority agrees
that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority will give notice to the parties
that the hearing has been dispensed with.

Failure of parties to attend
The hearing may proceed in the absence of any party who has informed the Licensing
Authority that they do not intend to attend or be represented at the hearing.

If a party fails to attend or be represented at a hearing without notifying the Licensing
Authority, the Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specific date if it considers it to
be in the public interest to do so, or alternatively may proceed with the hearing in the
party’s absence. In the interests of the other parties, costs and efficiency, hearings
will generally proceed notwithstanding the absence of any party (including the
Applicant).

Where it is decided to proceed 
[...]


11

1.2

1.3

Licensing Sub-Committee

34 August 2022 Report by: Gary Callum
Licensing Officer
Licensing Section
& 643 2175

Contact Gary Callum

Officer(s): Licensing Officer
Licensing Section
& 643 2175

Licensing Act 2003 Ward(s): Monkseaton South

Allards
19,Seatonville Road
Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR

Summary / Purpose of Report
Licensing Sub-Committee

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an application for a
licence, a hearing must be held to consider them. Sub-Committees have been
established in accordance with provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing
such applications.

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from
Allards Hospitality Group Limited, for a New Premise Licence in respect of
Allards, 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR.

The applicant has been invited to attend the meeting to put forward their case in
support of the application. All persons making relevant representations have also
been invited to attend.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



1.4

15

2.0

2.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority and the Local Safeguarding Children Board with a view to any
of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed appropriate
by them and to enable them to comment on the application. The application has
been advertised near the premises, in a local newspaper and on the Council
Website as prescribed.

Representations have been received from other persons. These are attached at
Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an Application for the grant of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in addition to the
mandatory conditions;

¢ exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which
the Application relates;

e refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor;

e or reject the Application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of
Allards, 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR. The premises currently
holds a premises licence for the supply of alcohol for consumption off the
premises.

The Application for a New Premise Licence is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of
the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at
Appendix 3.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 10



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The
Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 18 of the
Act.

The application for a premise licence is as follows:

1. To permit the premises to supply alcohol (on and off the premises) as
follows:

o Monday to Sunday From 09.00 — 23.00
Non Standard Timings :- The premises will remain open from 23:00 on
New Year’s Eve to 23:00 on New Year’s Day
2. The opening hours are as follows:
o Monday to Sunday From 09:00 — 23.00

Non Standard Timings :- The premises will remain open from 23:00 on
New Year’s Eve to 23:00 New Year’s Day

If the licence is granted this will be subject to mandatory conditions attached at
Appendix 4.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The applicant has included the following additional steps in the operating
schedule that they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.

The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant - Allards Hospitatlity Group Limited
2. Other Persons

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e The application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Allards,
19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR

Licensing Act 2003 Page 11



7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy —
Section 10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 that is Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application in whichever way it
sees fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the grant of a New Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the premises

Appendix 3 — Map of the area

Appendix 4 — Mandatory Conditions

Appendix 5 - Representations

Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this
Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the
Home Office

Delegation Scheme — Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



APPENDIX 1

Page 13



North Tyneside For help contact
Application for a premises licence liguor licensing@northtyneside.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0191 6432175

—
* required information

Section 1 of 21
You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this
System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference RXA.CXS.ALL310.1 You can pu ¢ that You want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It

is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

® Yes O No work for.
Applicant Details
* First name Iﬁllards Hospitality Group Limited 1
* Family name |Allards Hospitality Group Limited —]

* E-mail f —,

.I“ = 1 Include country code.

Main telephone number

Other telephone number ' ‘

[ Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

A sole trader is a business owned by one

person without any special legal structure,

O Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means the
applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

® Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business ® Yes O No
registered in the UK with

Companies House?

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

Registration number

If the applicant's business is registered, use

its registered name.

I l Put "none" if the applicant is not registered
for VAT.

Business name

VAT number |—

Legal status . |

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 P ag e 14



!?ontinued from previous page...
Applicant's position in the
business

IEirector ]

- : The country where the applicant's
Home country [ynlted Kingdom headquarters are.

Registered Address Address registered with Companies House.

Building number or name

Street

City or town

|
District ] |
|
|

County or administrative area L

Postcode

Country [ I

Agent Details

(

Main telephone number Include co
[...]
oller of HMSO 2009



’?ontinued from previous page...

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
Start End
SATURDAY
Start End
Stat [ | End [ |
SUNDAY
st [ ] end [ ]

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

The premises may remain open from finish time on New Year's Eve to start time on New Year's Day

Section 18 of 21
LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Page 23

© Queen’s Printer and Contraller of HMSO 2009




'_Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Bearing in mind the nature of the premises and the location and having had discussions with the Police, the attached
Schedule of Conditions are appropriate and proportionate.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

See attached Schedule of Conditions

¢) Public safety

See attached Schedule of Conditions

d) The prevention of public nuisance

See attached Schedule of Conditions

e) The protection of children from harm

See attached Schedule of Conditions

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMEN'i' TO WORK IN THE UK

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 P ag e 24



[ Continued from previous page...
Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:
. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
is subject to a condit
[...]
omestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00

Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00%

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of requlated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00

Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00

Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00

Capacity 30000-39992 £16,000.00

Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00

Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00

Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00

Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00

Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

¥ Fee amount (f) 190.00

DECLARATION
1

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 P ag e 2 9




Continued from previous page...
[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited fiability partnership] |
understand | am not entitled to be issed with a licence if | do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if | am
subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relatint to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my

* licence will become invalid if | cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15) The DPS
named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from
doing work relating to a licensable activity) and | have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if
appropriate (please see note 15)

X Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, uniess you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name |Ward Hadaway |
* Capacity [Solicitors for the Applicant ]
* Date |14 ]/ [os] [ ] 2022 |
dd mm yyyy
f Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2.Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/north-tyneside/apply-1 to upload this file and
continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

ITIS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

[T IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE

IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 30

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




|OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number  [RXA.CXS.ALL310.1

Fee paid r

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Error message

l

!

|

|

l

|
Approval deadline ]

|

&I

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Next >

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 31




Schedule of Conditions

Allards, 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay

1. CCTV

1.1. A CCTV System shall be installed and maintained at the premises giving coverage of
all areas to which the public have access.

1.2.  The CCTV System shall be maintained in good working order and shall record clear
images in any light condition.

1.3. CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made
available to the Police or an authorised officer of the Local Authority upon request.

1.4.  CCTV recordings must be retained in an easily downloadable format.

1.5. A member of staiff at the premises must be present during opening hours who can
facilitate the viewing and downloading of CCTV footage if requested by either the
Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority.

1.6. At least one CCTV camera must give coverage of the entrance to the premises.

1.7.  Notices shall be displayed in the premises advising customers that a CCTV System
is in operation.

1.8. The CCTV system shall be in operation whenever licensable activities are taking
place at the premises.

2. Age Verification

2.1. The premises licensed holder shall operate an Age Verification Scheme such as
Challenge 25.

2.2. The premises licensed holder shall display a notice advising customers of the
operation of an Age Verification Scheme.

2.3. The only forms of identification for the purposes of the Age Verification Scheme are a
UK Driving Licence, a valid passport, a proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram
logo, military identification or any other form of identification from time to time
approved by the Secretary of State.

3. Staff Training

3.1.  The premises licensed holder shall ensure that each member of staff has received
training in respect of their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 before being
permitted to sell alcohol.

3.2.  Staff training shall be recorded.

wh35239187v1

Page 32



3.3. Training records shall be kept and made available to the Police or an authorised
officer of the Local Authority within 5 working days of receipt of the request.

3.4.  All relevant staff shall undergo regular refresher training.

4. Misc.

4.1. The external area marked in blue shall not be used by customers after 2100 at which
time tables and chairs shall be cleared.

4.2. The Premises shall trade primarily in the style of a restaurant and cafe.

4.3.  There shall be a minimum of 70 covers internally.

4.4. Off sales shall be permitted only in conjunction with takeaway food sales,

4.5. No glass material or bottles shall be deposited in any skip, bin or other container of a
like nature, located in the open air outside the Premises between the hours of 2000
and 0800 and any such skip, bin or container shall not be removed from the
Premises between those hours.

wh35239187v1

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Page 35



2|s3a

FAILDITIOD

10/¢06/89NY
ou 'Bup

£ Likep 2202 WY 4o

W& ajnac

MDA K4 DI04 084

Rt
?__xn_uh

AvB AS1AIHM
NOLVISINOW
FONNOT SQUYY

spn aef

YINYAMOB NIAVD WA
WwelR

- AR TR

Ll L pp——

Parye o o et e i
e o iy ey B £

3NV gvay

T -

T
_ -
¥ I
HEEE | —

doysysom

] il
- f. —
m . NORR
] * WROLY
.
Ol
; . !
A l54 L M
\ . ] ) 5
a = . -
NOL1ViS ddviS p—
IN900
[T} i ”
| _ <040 |
ami —

o : __EW
| | | } |
IMmw _: H | @ _“.... g

| | e -1“ I
L —
_ — — SaNYLB BNING |
e 
[...]
tion on the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals to -
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply

alcohol), or
(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or

otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed
or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular
characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a

licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period
of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining

a licensing objective;

Page 40



(d) selling or supplying alcohol! in association with promotional posters or
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be
considered to condone, encourage or glamarise anti-social behaviour or to
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other
than where that person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of

disability).

2. The responsible person shall ensure that free potable water is provided on
request to customers where it is reasonably available.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with
effect from 1st October 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or

supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 3 August 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Thirlaway (Chair) 

  Councillors L Ferasin and J O'Shea 
 

  
LS7/22 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor M Thirlaway be appointed Chair for this meeting 
 
  
LS8/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS9/22 Allards 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Allards, 19 Seatonville Road, Whitley Bay, NE25 9TR. 
  
The Applicant, Allards Hospitality Group Limited, sought permission for the following: 
  

       The supply of alcohol each day of the week between 09:00 hours and 23:00 hours; 
       The supply of alcohol between the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on New Years Day 
       The premises to be open each day of the week between 09:00 hours and 23:00 

hours; 
       The premises to be open between the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve and 

the start of permitted hours on New Years Day. 
  
Following introductions the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure to be 
followed at the hearing. 
  
Mr Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr McCay addressed the Sub-committee in relation to his concerns about the application. 
  
Mr Arnot, on behalf of the applicant addressed the Sub-committee in relation to the 
application.  He responded to questions from the Members of the Sub-committee and Mr 
McCay. 
  
All parties to the hearing were given the opportunity of summing up their respective cases 
and the Sub-committee withdrew to make the decision in private. 
  
Resolved that the application be approved for the following hours and subject to the 
following conditions: 
  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 3 August 2022 

Hours 
  
Licensing Hours – Monday to Sunday 10:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
  
Non-Standard hours – New Years Eve 10:00 hours to 00:30 hours on New Years Day 
  
  
Opening Hours - Monday to Sunday 09:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
  
Non-Standard hours – 09:00 hours New Years Eve to 00:30 hours New Years Day 
  
Conditions: 
  

1.1           A CCTV system shall be maintained at the Premises giving coverage of all 
areas to which the public have access (save for toilets), including the outside 
seating area and all public entrances and exits. 
  

1.2           The CCTV System shall be maintained in good working order and shall record 
clear images in any light condition so as to enable the identification of 
individuals. 

  
1.3           CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be 

made available to the Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, 
including Trading Standards Officers, immediately on request, provided such 
request is made in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the 
General Data Protection Regulation (or any successor legislation). 
  

1.4     CCTV recordings must be retained in an easily downloadable format. 
  
1.5     A member of staff at the Premises must be present during opening hours who 

can facilitate the viewing and downloading of CCTV footage if requested by 
either the Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, including 
Trading Standards Officers.  

  
1.6     Notices shall be displayed in the Premises advising customers that a CCTV 

system is in operation. 
  
1.7     The CCTV system shall be in operation whenever licensable activities are 

taking place at the Premises. 
  
2.1     All members of staff responsible for the sale and service of alcohol at the 

Premises will seek credible photographic proof of age evidence from any 
person who appears to be under 25 years of age and who is seeking to 
purchase, obtain or consume alcohol. Such credible evidence, which will 
include a photograph of the customer, will either be a current passport, 
photographic driving licence or proof of age card carrying a 'Pass' logo and 
hologram or HM Forces Identity Card. 

           
2.2     The premises licence holder shall display a notice advising customers of the 

operation of an Age Verification Scheme. 
  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 3 August 2022 

3.1     The premises licence holder shall ensure that each member of staff 
responsible for the sale or service of alcohol has received training in respect of 
their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 before being permitted to 
sell or serve alcohol. Such training will be provided by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor or external accredited trainer. 

  
3.2     All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 will be 

recorded, and such records kept at the Premises at all times and be made 
available for inspection immediately on request from officers the Police or an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, including Trading Standards 
Officers is made in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the 
General Data Protection Regulation (or any successor legislation). 

  
3.3     All members of staff responsible for the sale or service of alcohol will receive 

refresher training in relation to their duties and responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 at least annually.  

                     
4.1     Any external area provided by the licence holder for the consumption of food or 

alcohol shall not be used by customers after 21:00 hours at which time all 
tables and chairs shall be cleared so as they cannot be used by customers or 
staff. 

  
4.2     The Premises will operate primarily in the style of a restaurant and cafe and 

there will be no change to this operating style without prior written notice being 
given to the Licensing Authority and Northumbria Police of any proposed 
change in that style of operation. The Licensing Authority will advise the 
premises licence holder within 21 days of receipt of the notice whether an 
application for a new premises licence is required. The premises licence 
holder will comply with that direction and submit an appropriate application 
within 21 days of receiving such a direction. 

  
4.3     There shall be a minimum of 70 covers internally and a maximum of 22 covers 

in the external seating areas. 
  
4.4     Off sales of alcohol will be permitted only in conjunction with takeaway food 

sales from the Premises. 
  

4.5     No glass material or bottles shall be deposited in any skip, bin or other 
container of a like nature located in the open air outside the Premises between 
the hours of 20:00 hours and 08:00 hours and any such skip, bin or other 
container of a similar nature shall not be removed from the Premises between 
those hours. 

  
4.6     All doors and windows in the Premises must remain closed save for access 

and egress or emergencies save for the retractable roof to the orangery which 
may be opened between 09:00 hours and 21:00 hours. 

  
4.7     There will be clear and legible notices displayed at the exits used by those 

leaving the Premises requesting customers to leave the Premises quietly 
having regard to the needs of local residents and in particular emphasising the 
need to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors and the sounding of car 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 3 August 2022 

horns. 
  
Reasons for Decision: 
  

       The applicant has a track record of operating similar premises in the Borough; 
       The Premises will be operated as a restaurant/Café/Bistro; 
       The Responsible Authorities have not made any representations in relation to the 

application which the Sub-committee took to mean that they had no concerns about 
the application; 

       Representations had been received from local residents and the Sub-committee 
considers that their concerns can be addressed by the imposition of the above 
conditions; 

       A Resident and/or a Responsible Authority can apply for a review of the licence if the 
Premises are operated in a manner that does not promote the licensing objectives. 

 
  


